ρ “ 0.08, higher utility gains for Scenario 3 are seen for: (A) lower relative risk aversion, (B) higher

preference for housing (via a lower η), (C) a lower discount factor (via a higher β), (D) higher bequest

preference, θ, (E) a lower reverse mortgage margin, (F) a higher reverse mortgage LVR, (G) higher

annual child rent, (H) higher house price growth, hptq, (I) higher wage growth, wptq, and (J) lower

equity returns from investments, eptq and nptq.

4. Conclusion

This paper develops a new two-generation discrete-time life cycle model with parental altruism, mod-

elling a retired homeowning parent and their non-homeowning adult child. We analysed how a reverse

mortgage loan can serve as a tool for intergenerational wealth transfers, specifically to facilitate early

bequests and gifts. Simulations were based on a calibrated economic scenario generator, a five-health-

state Markov model that was re-calibrated for Australian retirees with associated aged care fees, and

wealth and income data from the nationally representative HILDA Survey.

29

Table 9: Sensitivity analysis: Utility gains (CEV %) for Scenario 3 compared to baseline model.

A. Relative risk aversion (γ) B. Non-housing consumption preference (η)
1.8 1.9 2 2.1 2.2 0.722 0.742 0.762 0.782 0.802

Q1 11.06 10.51 9.91 9.29 8.36 13.44 11.63 9.91 8.30 6.75
Q2 22.48 22.66 22.76 23.08 23.21 25.01 23.87 22.76 21.74 20.77
Q3 19.90 20.19 20.52 20.77 21.02 23.81 22.11 20.52 19.04 17.65
Q4 17.49 17.58 17.70 17.66 17.84 23.42 20.48 17.70 15.17 12.83

C. Discount factor (β) D. Bequest preference (θ)
0.9 0.95 0.98 0.99 1.0 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.9

Q1 -2.28 3.53 9.91 12.92 16.28 7.69 9.14 9.91 10.58 10.95
Q2 13.69 17.97 22.76 24.98 27.70 20.32 21.88 22.76 23.56 24.00
Q3 6.65 14.14 20.52 23.08 26.11 17.93 19.51 20.52 21.15 21.71
Q4 0.26 9.86 17.70 20.86 24.40 15.46 16.75 17.70 18.34 18.91

E. Reverse mortgage margin (πRM ) F. Changes to loan-to-value ratio (LVR)
1.0% 2.0% 2.93% 4.0% 5.0% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Q1 12.22 11.02 9.91 8.72 7.65 2.94 8.00 9.91 10.67 11.32
Q2 25.62 24.16 22.76 21.15 19.62 20.47 21.66 22.76 23.73 24.59
Q3 23.06 21.84 20.52 18.89 17.35 18.66 19.62 20.52 21.28 21.88
Q4 19.94 18.89 17.70 16.17 14.68 16.65 17.21 17.70 18.14 18.49

G. Changes to annual child rent H. Changes to house price growth rate (hptq)
-10% -5% +0% +5% +10% -2% -1% 0% +1% +2%

Q1 9.06 9.42 9.91 10.57 11.18 7.91 8.82 9.91 11.32 12.78
Q2 21.55 22.09 22.74 23.59 24.62 19.11 20.77 22.76 24.97 27.42
Q3 20.14 20.19 20.52 20.98 21.53 16.70 18.48 20.52 22.33 23.75
Q4 17.96 17.83 17.69 17.98 18.58 15.43 16.49 17.70 18.90 19.85

I. Changes to wage growth (wptq)
J. Changes to domestic and international

total equity return (eptq and nptq)
-2% -1% 0% +1% +2% -2% -1% 0% +1% +2%

Q1 5.35 8.54 9.91 10.69 11.03 10.78 10.36 9.91 9.52 9.12
Q2 26.01 24.22 22.76 21.81 21.12 24.54 23.64 22.76 21.87 20.97
Q3 21.90 21.13 20.52 19.97 19.35 22.73 21.69 20.52 19.35 18.06
Q4 14.35 16.59 17.70 18.38 18.69 20.27 18.95 17.70 16.57 15.30

30

Our results show that for a moderate level of parental altruism, both the parent and adult child

enjoy significant utility gains when the parent uses a reverse mortgage loan to both gift their child

a 20% home deposit towards their first home and withdraw home equity for personal consumption.

Compared to the Baseline Scenario, where the parent does not access their home equity, and the

child only receives an end-of-life bequest, we find utility gains equivalent to over a 20% increase in

consumption for both the parent and the adult child. Families in the middle wealth quartiles (Q2 and